

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
WRIT PETITION NO. 8063 OF 2013**

Smt. Sharada Gajanan Jadhav & Ors.Petitioners
Vs
The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1640 OF 2014**

Shri. Gajanan Vishwanath MunishwarPetitioner
Vs
The State of Maharashtra,
Through Dept Of Social Welfare
Affair And Cultural And
Sports Dept & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8197 OF 2013**

Shri. Balasaheb Kupekar & Ors.Petitioners
Vs
State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

.....

Mr. Narendra Bandiwadekar (through vc) with Mr. Sagar Mane, Mr. Rushikesh Jagdale and Ms. Neha Farakate, for the Petitioners.
Mr. Narendra Gandhi, with Mr. Omkar Gandhi, for the Respondent No.2 and 4.
Mr. Y. D. Patil, AGP for Respondent-State.
Mr. S. A. Sawant (through vc), for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM: MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI,
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

DATED: 15th JUNE 2026

PC.:-

1. The papers of Writ Petition No.8197 of 2013 and Writ Petition No.1640 of 2024 are reported to be under search. The office is directed to take the search and if, the papers are not found, the office is directed to reconstruct the papers after taking assistance from the advocates concern.
2. In the meantime, AGP is directed to file an affidavit to the effect as to whether the structure in question is covered under Section 3 of the Ancient Monuments Preservation Act, 1904 and is a “protected monument” as defined under Section 2(11) of the said Act.
2. Stand over to **13th July 2026**.
3. Interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till then.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)